
City of Delray Beach

Cover Memorandum/Staff Report

100 N.W. 1st Avenue
Delray Beach, FL 33444

File #: 20-912 Agenda Date: 11/10/2020 Item #: 6.H.

TO: Mayor and Commissioners
FROM: Missie Barletto, Director Public Works
THROUGH: Jennifer Alvarez, Interim City Manager
DATE: November 10, 2020

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (ILA) AND RESOLUTION NO. 20-039
BETWEEN THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH AND THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH  FOR
ENGINEERING DESIGN OF SOUTHEAST 36TH AVENUE (GULFSTREAM BOULEVARD).

Recommended Action:
Approve the First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement (ILA) and Resolution No. 20-039 between
the City of Delray Beach and the City of Boynton Beach for Engineering Design of Southeast 36th
Avenue (P/N 17-010).

Background:
On May 19, 2020 the City of Delray Beach (City) Commission approved Resolution No. 20-039
entering into an ILA with the City of Boynton Beach, to provide for the shared expenses of the
engineering design of SE 36th Avenue (Gulfstream Boulevard).

Due to the recent changes in the Consultant Competitive Negotiations Act (CCNA), increasing the
allowable design threshold from $200,000 to $500,000; both parties wish to amend the Original
Agreement to permit Boynton Beach to use a consultant from its contract rotation list to perform the
engineering work for SE 36th Avenue.

Furthermore, both parties agree that Section 2 of the Original Agreement entitled “Cost Sharing and
Procurement of the Project” is hereby amended to provide that Boynton Beach will utilize a
consultant from its contract rotation and a request for proposal / qualifications will not be issued or
needed. Once the consultant is assigned, Boynton Beach will negotiate with the consultant on behalf
of Delray Beach, and Delray Beach shall assist in defining the scope of work for the project and shall
participate in the pre-bid meeting with the consultant.

City Attorney Review:
Approved as to legal form and sufficiency.

Funding Source/Financial Impact:
N/A

Timing of Request:
This request is not time sensitive.

City of Delray Beach Printed on 11/4/2020Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-912 Agenda Date: 11/10/2020 Item #: 6.H.

City of Delray Beach Printed on 11/4/2020Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

